of mechanical ventilation in patients with a diagnosis of ALS from the perspective of a
healthcare payer was carried out. In the 10-year timespan within which the care is provided
by non-invasive or invasive methods of mechanical ventilation, in both a home environment
and a healthcare facility environment, the analysis showed the home environment strategy
to be a cost-effective dominant intervention. The CUA results are presented in Table 7.

Table 7. Cost–utility analysis.

Strategy Costs [CZK] Incremental
Costs [CZK]

Utilities
[QALY]

Incremental
Utilities [QALY] C/QALY [CZK] ICUR [CZK]

HMV 1,877,076 0 12.57 0 149,292 0
MV 7,386,629 −5,509,554 11.32 1.25 652,418 −4,403,259

3.3. Sensitivity Analysis

All the input parameters in the range of 30% were changed using a one-way sensitivity
analysis. However, the ICUR would be affected in terms of a change in efficiency in the
case of a change in a healthcare facility utility assumption. The initial state determines
this utility value to be 10% lower than in the home care. Within the sensitivity analysis,
the value was varied in the range of 30% from the value allocated to the home care. The
sensitivity analysis results are presented in Table 8.

Healthcare 2021, 9, 142 10 of 15

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of utility in the healthcare facility.

Strategy Costs [CZK] Utilities
[QALY] ICUR [CZK]

−30%
HMV 1,877,076 12.57 0
MV 7,386,629 8.81 −1,463,995

−20%
HMV 1,877,076 12.57 0
MV 7,386,629 10.06 −2,197,399

−10%
HMV 1,877,076 12.57 0
MV 7,386,629 11.32 −4,403,259

0%
HMV 1,877,076 12.58 0
MV 7,386,629 12.58 1,143,504,522 1

+10%
HMV 1,877,076 12.58 0
MV 7,386,629 13.84 4,369,607

+20%
HMV 1,877,076 12.58 0
MV 7,386,629 15.10 2,188,986

+30%
HMV 1,877,076 12.58 0
MV 7,386,629 16.35 1,460,256

1 diff. < 0.01.

3.4. Scenario Analysis

Instead of dividing the entry cohort into individual health states, the entire cohort
(100%) entered the health state of a non-invasive method. This scenario did not affect the
CUA result, i.e., the ICUR values. There was only a significant reduction in the home
mechanical ventilation costs to CZK 755,672 and an increase in mechanical ventilation costs
to CZK 7,563,912. There was also a slight increase in QALY, but for both variants.

4. Discussion

With its average patient ratio of approximately 1.2/100,000, the Czech Republic is very
low in comparison to the given value of 6.6/100,000 population which was published by the